
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

DELIVERY) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2008 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 2nd September 2008. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 12th 
September 2008, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. FLEXIBLE WORKING STRATEGY   
 

 

 To receive a presentation by the Head of Information Management 
on the progress made to date in respect of the Flexible Working 
Strategy. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

M Hinton 
388196 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH JOINT MUNICIPAL 
WASTE STRATEGY  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations on the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint Municipal Waste Strategy. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

R Ward 
388635 



 
6. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Cabinet’s decisions in response to the 
Panel’s recommendations on the Enhanced Cleansing Services 
report. 
 
15 Minutes. 

 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

7. ALCOHOL DISORDER ZONES  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on Alcohol 
Disorder Zones. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

8. IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION 
CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POW
[...]
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2 
September 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs K E Cooper, J E Garner, P Godley, 
Mrs P A Jordan, J M Sadler, M F Shellens 
and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
Mrs J A Dew, P G Mitchell, Ms M J Thomas 
and P K Ursell. 

   
 
 

24. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 1st July 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

26. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st September to 
31st December 2008. In so doing, Members were reminded that the 
Sub-Regional Housing Strategy item would be considered at the 
Panel’s October meeting. In addition, the Panel were informed that 
they would receive a copy of the report on Community Engagement 
when it became available. 
 

27. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS TO ST IVES TOWN CENTRE   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
and Transport, was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
proposing that public consultation was undertaken on a range of 
options for Phase 2 of the environmental improvements to the Market 
Hill and Bridge Street areas of St Ives. 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that the options had 
been subject to scrutiny by an Advisory Group comprising County, 
District and Town Councillors together with Panel representatives and 

Agenda Item 1

1



representatives from local consultative groups such as the Town 
Partnership, the Access Group and the Civic Society. The Panel also 
was reminded that its role in the process was to ensure that the 
Environmental Improvements Protocol previously approved by the 
Cabinet had been adhered to. 
 
In noting the public consultation proposed on the options identified, 
the Panel expressed the view that extensive publicity for the 
consultation process should be undertaken. In that light, it was 
reported that a number of methods of engaging with the public would 
be employed during the consultation process. Discussion then 
ensued on bus services operating within the town centre. In so doing, 
the Panel were advised that access for buses would not be affected 
by any of the proposed options. 
 
Having expressed satisfaction that the Environmental Improvements 
Protocol had been adhered to, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended 
 

(a) to note the progress of the scheme and consultation to 
date; 

 
(b) to approve the principle of the scheme and to take the 

necessary public consultation to identify the preferred 
option; and 

 
(c) to receive feedback at a future meeting. 

 
 

28. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT: 
APRIL - JUNE 2008   

 
 (Councillor L M Simpson, Executive Councillor for Customer Services 

and Information Technology, was in attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to the Customer Service Quarterly 
Performance Report for the period April to June 2008 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). In introducing the report, the 
Customer Service Manager reported that, following the formation of a 
new Customer Services Team in February 2008, quarterly 
performance reports would now be produced that covered all services 
within the Team. 
 
Having noted the performance of individual services in the period 
covered, the Panel received clarification on a number of activities 
referred to within the report. In so doing, the Panel requested that 
additional information relating to the number of unanswered 
telephone calls received by the Call Centre, together with the number 
of enquiries in areas that were not the responsibility of the District 
Council, be incorporated into future performance reports. 
 
 
 

2



29. ADOPTION OF LOCAL STANDARDS FOR THE PROVISION OF 
CORE SPORTS FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   

 
 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Housing and 

Public Health was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with a proposal to adopt 
local standards for the provision of core sports facilities in 
Huntingdonshire. The standards would help to achieve an appropriate 
range of sports facilities to meet future need. 
 
It was reported that, in light of the preparations for the forthcoming 
Olympics, the adoption of local standards was timely. In response to 
concerns raised by the Chairman, the Panel were assured that the 
adoption of standards would not result in the creation of new facilities 
that would compete with existing Council facilities. In addition, the 
Council would not be responsible for future operating and 
maintenance costs of new facilities. 
 
The Panel was informed that whilst the proposal was for five specified 
types of sports facilities, an emerging Leisure Facilities Strategy 
would incorporate other facilities. In recognising that the adoption of 
local standards was being encouraged by Sport England, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to adopt the local standards 
for the provision of core sports facilities in Huntingdonshire as 
outlined within Table 1 of the report now submitted. 

 
 

30. CHEWING GUM LITTER REDUCTION TRIAL   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Operations (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of the 
chewing gum litter reduction trial, which took place between August 
2007 to August 2008. The report also contained details of a proposal 
to extend the scheme to St Neots. 
 
The Panel noted that the removal of chewing gum from pavements in 
town centres cost the Council £17,000 per year. In response to a 
question by a Member regarding the level of savings achieved since 
the introduction of the scheme, it was reported that as the scheme 
was still in its early stages, the level of savings achieved had not yet 
been identified. Having suggested that details of the scheme be 
forwarded on to Parish Councils, the Panel 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(a) that the outcome of the chewing gum litter reduction trial in 

the period August 2007 to August 2008 be noted; 
 
(b) that the intention to extend the scheme to St Neots be 

noted; and 
 

3



(c) that Parish Councils be provided with details of the 
scheme. 

 

31. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of 
actions taken in response to recent discussions and decisions. 
 
Further to Minute No. 08/20, Members were advised that the Cabinet 
would consider the Panel’s report on Enhanced Cleansing Services at 
their meeting on 4th September 2008. Having been reminded of 
previous requests made by the Cabinet for Panel Members to present 
the Panel’s reports, Councillor J D Ablewhite was nominated to attend 
the Cabinet meeting.  
 
Councillor M F Shellens reported that he was still pursuing his 
investigations into the new A14 proposals and the impact that they 
would have on air quality and noise pollution. 
 

32. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 86th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

F
O

R
W

A
R

D
 P

L
A

N
 O

F
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 

P
re

p
a
re

d
 b

y
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
lo

r 
I 

C
 B

a
te

s
  

D
a
te

 o
f 

P
u

b
li

c
a
ti

o
n

: 
1
2
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 
2
0

0
8
 

F
o

r 
P

e
ri

o
d

: 
1
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

2
0
0

8
 t

o
 3

1
 J

a
n

u
a
ry

 2
0
0

9
 

 

M
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

 o
f 

th
e

 C
a

b
in

e
t 
is

 a
s
 f

o
llo

w
s
:-

 
 

C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
r 

I 
C

 B
a

te
s
 

 
- 

L
e

a
d
e

r 
o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

4
 C

h
u

rc
h

 E
n

d
 

H
ilt

o
n

 
H

u
n

ti
n

g
d

o
n

  
 P

E
2

8
 9

N
J
 

 T
e

l:
  

0
1

4
8
0

 8
3
0

2
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
E

-m
a

il:
  

Ia
n

.B
a

te
s
@

h
u
n

ts
d

c
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
r 

L
 M

 S
im

p
s
o

n
 

 
- 

D
e

p
u

ty
 L

e
a

d
e

r 
o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

a
n

d
  

  
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 C
o
[...]
t practice and raise RECAP's profile. 

18. Development of Waste Targets within LAAs: RECAP will 
seek to influence the inclusion of waste targets within the 
local area agreements annual refresh process. 
 

 
 

 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL           7TH OCTOBER 2008 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 
 

ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint the Panel with the Cabinet’s 

response to the Panel’s report on Enhanced Cleansing Services for the 
District’s market towns. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 1st July 2008, the Panel made a series of recommendations 

designed to enhance Sunday cleansing services in all the market towns in the 
District. The Cabinet considered the Panel’s report at their meeting on 4th 
September 2008. 

 
2.2 A copy of the report considered by the Cabinet is appended hereto. 
 
3. CABINET DECISION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet noted the recommendations contained within the report but 

before making a decision, requested further information on the introduction of 
Sunday cleansing services, in particular, the operational issues associated 
with the scope of the areas to be cleaned and the delivery of the service. 
Particular reference was made to the extent of the areas identified and the 
need to target specific streets. 

 
3.2 The Cabinet also registered their concerns that additional cleansing services 

on a Sunday were likely to cause some early morning noise and commented 
that this would be seen as being detrimental to some residents living within 
the vicinity. 

 
3.3 In addition, a request was made for a financial proposal to be prepared for 

consideration as part of the Council’s Medium Term Plan in the future.  
 
3.4 The Cabinet did, however, concur with the Panel’s recommendations to seek 

financial contributions from the Town Councils towards the cost of 
implementing the proposal and f
[...]
uired to be identified by the Council to meet the costs of the proposal, 
financial contributions should be sought from the Town Councils. Cleansing 
on Sundays would be more feasible and there would be a greater likelihood 
that a service would be introduced if such contributions were forthcoming. 

4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Panel has identified that there is a need to introduce Sunday cleansing 
services in the market towns across the District, which has arisen out of the 
growing Saturday night time economy and the adverse effect of the resulting 
litter on Sunday trade and tourism. In recognising the financial constraints 
already placed upon the Council, the Panel therefore  

RECOMMEND the Cabinet to 

(a) introduce cleansing services on Sundays in the market 
towns across the District as set out in the Appendix; 

(b) seek financial contributions from Town Councils towards 
the costs of implementing this proposal;

(c) subject to the outcome of (b) above, include a bid for 
funding for the proposal in the Medium Term Plan; and 

(d) investigate the introduction of Alcohol Disorder Zones in 
the District in the long term. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Minutes and Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 

Contact Officer: Miss Habbiba Ali, Democratic Services Officer  
01480 388006 

22



23



24



25



26



27



28



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL    7TH OCTOBER 2008  
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 
CABINET       16TH OCTOBER 2008  
LICENSING COMMITTEE     21ST OCTOBER 2008  
 

 
ALCOHOL DISORDER ZONES 

(Report by Head of Administration) 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Cabinet has recently asked for further information on Alcohol Disorder 

Zones (ADZs), arising from a report submitted by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery) on the introduction of an enhanced cleansing service 
on Sundays in the market towns in the District to counteract the after-effects 
of the night time economy in town centres.  The Panel had r
[...]
hol within the designated area for the delivery of the enhanced services 
plus the administrative cost of the ADZ process.  In calculating individual 
charges, these must be scored on rateable values and hours of opening of 
premises with a facility for discounts and exemptions to be granted.  Failure to 
pay the charge demanded by the licensing authority for the enhanced 
services can lead to the suspension of licences and certificates. 

 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The measures described are appropriate only when all other measures have 

failed to deal with nuisance and annoyance to members of the public relating 
to alcohol consumption.  They cannot be applied to other problems 
associated with late night entertainment such as hot food outlets or litter.  
They are therefore inappropriate in the case of an enhanced cleansing regime 
in town centres which was the subject of the investigation by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery). 

 
5.2 The situation in the town centres in the District will continue to be monitored in 

association with partner organisations and if it is felt that an ADZ would be 
appropriate, this will be brought to the attention of the Licensing Committee. 

 
 

30



6. Recommendation 
 

It is therefore 
 
Recommended 

 
that the position with regard to the new powers to designate 
alcohol disorder zones be noted. 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 
The Local Authorities (Alcohol Disorder Zones) Regulations 2008  
Home Office Guidance on the Designation of Alcohol Disorder Zones. 
Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on Enhanced 
Cleansing Services Proposal for Market Towns. 
 
 
Contact Person:  
 
Roy Reeves, Head of Administration 
Tel: (01480) 388014 
 
 

   

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL    7TH OCTOBER 2008 
(SERVICE DELIVERY)       
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL    14TH OCTOBER 2008 
(SERVICE SUPPORT)       
CABINET       16TH OCTOBER 2008  
 
 

IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION 
CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS 

 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Panels’ meetings in February, a report was considered on changes to 

overview and scrutiny introduced by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 and a consultation paper on the Councillor 
‘call for action’ and local petitions.  The Panels were advised that further 
information would be submitted to them on the implementation of the 
legislation as this became available. 

 
1.2 The Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) has now 

issued a further consultation paper on the changes, in the light of the 
publication of the recent White Paper ‘Communities in Control’.  The 
consultation asks a number of questions, in response to which suggested 
answers are contained in the attached annex.  The Panels’ and Cabinet’s 
views are sought on the changes proposed and the attached response. 

 
2. Communities in Control White Paper 
 
2.1 The White Paper builds on the changes introduced in the 2007 Act and 

contains the following proposals for overview and scrutiny – 
 

• Encouraging more creative involvement of the public, for example by holding 
deliberative events 

• Moving meetings into the community and considering webcasting 

• Greater public involvement in suggesting and selecting topics for review 

• Making information more readily available and accessible on websites and at 
council offices 

• Further enhancing the powers of overview and scrutiny committees to require 
information from partners on a broader range of issues 

• If necessary providing councils in two tier areas with a power to combine 
resources in ‘area’ scrutiny committees 

• Requiring some dedicated scrutiny resource in county and unitary councils. 
 
2.2 Further proposals of relevance to overview and scrutiny are – 
 

• Increasing the visibility of officers of local publ
[...]
erred to the changes 

introduced in the Police and Justice Act 2006 which required every authority 
to have a crime and disorder committee to scrutinise the discharge of crime 
and disorder functions by other responsible authorities.  Implementation of the 
proposals has been delayed pending the Flanagan report on policing and the 
publication of a Green Paper on the Police. 

 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Government is committed to raising the profile of overview and scrutiny 

as part of a series of measures to encourage greater community involvement 
in local decision making.  Several of the initiatives have already been either 
tried or implemented by the Council but Members will be aware of the 
difficulty in engaging with the public other than in cases where a high profile 
issue has raised local concern. 

 
5.2 The Panels and Cabinet will be updated as the anticipated regulations and 

guidance are issued. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

34



 3 

 
 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
6.1 Suggested responses to the questions posed in the consultation paper are 

made in the attached annex and it is  
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

that the Panels and Cabinet consider and endorse the responses for 
submission to CLG as part of the implementation process of the 2007 
Act and the White Paper. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Crime and Justice Act 2006 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
Communities in Control White Paper 
Improving Local Accountability White Paper 
Report to Overview & Scrutiny Panels in February 2008 on Local Petitions and Calls 
for Action 
 
Contact Officer  
 
Roy Reeves, Head of Administration 
Tel: (01480) 388003 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 4 

 
 

Annex 
 

IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION 
CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS 

 
Questions Raised and Suggested Answers 

 
Question 1 
 
This deals with the arrangements for overview and scrutiny committees to require 
information from partner aut
[...]
 PETERBOROUGH JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE STRATEGY
	6 ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES
	Annex Enhanced Cleansing Services Report to Cabinet - 4th September 2008

	7 ALCOHOL DISORDER ZONES
	8 IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS
	9 STRATEGIC HEALTH AUTHORITY: STRATEGIC VISION DOCUMENT
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - STUDIES



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 
October 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs K E Cooper, Mrs J A Dew, J E Garner, 
P Godley, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, 
M F Shellens and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
J M Sadler, Ms M J Thomas and P K Ursell. 

 
 

33. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd September 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 37 
by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

35. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st October 2008 
to 31st January 2009. In so doing, the Panel were informed that the 
Community Engagement item had been deferred to the Panel’s 
November meeting. 
 
Having noted the addition of the item on Amendments to Disabled 
Facilities Grants Legislation and having been reminded of the Panel’s 
previous concerns relating to the length of time taken by Occupational 
Therapists to carry out assessments of need for home adaptations, 
the Panel requested for an update on the Occupational Therapy 
service for a future meeting. 
 
The Grant Aid Working Group were requested to ensure that the 
Decent Homes Grant scheme was incorporated into their 
investigations. 
 

36. FLEXIBLE WORKING STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor L M Simpson, Executive Councillor for Customer Services 
and Information Technology, was in attendance for this item). 

 
Following an introduction to the subject by Councillor L M Simpson, 



the Panel received a presentation by Mr M Hinton, Senior Business 
Analyst, on the Council’s progress in respect of flexible working. 
Having been informed of the background to the Flexible Working 
Strategy, Members were acquainted with the benefits that flexible 
working would bring. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Corporate Mobile Working Project 
had resulted in technological developments being deployed within 
service departments, particularly the enforcement of car parking, with 
the roll out of mobile devices, which was in addition to a new back 
office system and processes.  Other developments included the 
introduction of touchdown working and the use of digital pens, 
Blackberrys for some core workers and, potentially, integrated 
electronic forms. 
 
The use of Remote Access Technology through the “My Office” 
system now meant that employees who regularly worked from home 
and Members had greatly improved remote access to the Council’s 
network. A security key fob system provided an additional level of 
security for those using the Council’s information technology systems 
from home. 
 
With regard to the Full Time Home Working Pilot, Members were 
informed that this involved employees who had volunteered to take 
part from the Revenues and Benefits and Environmental and 
Community Health Services Divisions. This pilot had been led by the 
Human Resources and Payroll Services Division and it was 
anticipated that the results would be submitted to the Panel’s 
November meeting. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the financial 
implications of introducing the initiatives referred to and the level of 
savings achieved. In response, it was reported that all projects had 
been implemented from within existing budgets and that although the 
level of savings achieved had not yet been identified, efficiency 
savings had been generated in terms of work processes and financial 
savings on staff travel and on expenses claims. It was planned to 
undertake further business process redesign. The Panel were of the 
view that the savings should be quantified. 

 
In response to a question by the Chairman regarding the 
management of employees and monitoring of their performance whilst 
working full time from home, the Panel were assured that, as for all 
officers, appropriate performance management systems were in 
place, which enabled Managers to identify poor performance. Finally, 
Members expressed the view that care should be taken to avoid any 
adverse effects on team spirit caused by individuals working away 
from their teams. 
 

37. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH JOINT MUNICIPAL 
WASTE STRATEGY   

 
 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 

Countryside Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 



with the contents of a revised Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint 
Municipal Waste Strategy. 
 
By way of background, the Head of Operations, Mr R Ward, reported 
that the original Strategy had been adopted by the Council in 2002 
and that the Recycling Plans appended to the Strategy had been 
reviewed in 2005. Members’ attention was drawn to partner 
authorities’ achievement of performance targets for recycling and 
composting. As a result the revised Strategy focused on new priority 
areas such as business waste and environmental issues. The revised 
Strategy would have no financial implications for the Council. 
 
In response to a question by the Chairman, Mr Ward reported that 
actions to reduce the impact of waste management activities on 
climate change would only be pursued where they were financially 
viable. Following a further question on the effects of the closure of the 
Buckden waste disposal facility, Mr Ward confirmed that this had 
made no difference to the distances travelled by the Council’s refuse 
vehicles and that it had produced benefits in terms of reduced 
damage to vehicles. 
 
In the course of further discussions questions were raised regarding 
the level of commercial waste generated in the District and the 
measures that had been introduced to encourage commercial waste 
recycling. Mr Ward reported that external funding had been received 
to carry out pilot studies into recycling initiatives for small businesses 
with a view to introducing schemes across the County. Having 
endorsed the content of the Strategy, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the adoption of 
the revised Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint Municipal 
Waste Strategy.  

 

38. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES   
 

 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 
Countryside Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 20, the Panel considered a report by the Head 
of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the Cabinet’s response to the Panel’s recommendations arising from 
the study on Enhanced Cleansing Services for the District’s market 
towns.   
 
Having noted the Cabinet’s requests for further information on the 
operational issues associated with the scope of the areas to be 
cleaned and the delivery of the service, the Head of Operations 
confirmed that those areas highlighted within the plans originally 
circulated with the report represented the minimum deemed 
necessary for cleansing. Having regard to the Cabinet’s concerns 
relating to the effect of early morning noise on residents living within 
the vicinity of the areas to be cleaned, it was reported that the 
proposed cleansing service would be limited to the emptying of litter 
bins and the use of small mechanical road sweepers. In addition, it 
was noted that whilst employees would report to Eastfield House at 



6:00am, work in the market towns would not start until approximately 
7.30am. 
 
The Panel endorsed the view that financial contributions should be 
sought from the Town Councils but stressed that this should only be 
done once the Cabinet had agreed the principle of providing an 
enhanced cleansing service.  This would then enable the Executive 
Councillor for Operational and Countryside Services to arrange for a 
financial proposal to be prepared for consideration as part of the 
Council’s Medium Term Planning process.  It was, therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be formally notified of the Panel’s responses 

to the points of clarifications sought. 
 

39. ALCOHOL DISORDER ZONES   
 

 Pursuant to the Panel’s study on Enhanced Cleansing Services 
(Minute No. 38 ante refers), the Panel received and noted a report by 
the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on Alcohol Disorder Zones. Having noted that the 
introduction of Zones could only be used to address nuisance and 
annoyance to members of the public in relation to alcohol 
consumption and could, therefore, not be applied to other problems 
associated with late night entertainment such as hot food outlets and 
litter, the Panel decided that it would not be appropriate to pursue this 
in the context of the present study. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the position with regard to the power to designate Alcohol 

Disorder Zones be noted. 
 

40. IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION 
CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained suggested 
responses to questions raised in a consultation exercise by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government following the 
recent publication of the White Paper - Communities in Control. The 
consultation originated from the Strong and Prosperous Communities 
White Paper in 2006. Since then the Panel had considered changes 
to overview and scrutiny powers introduced by the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, namely the use of local 
petitions and calls for action (Minute No. 70 refers). 
 
In discussing the suggested responses to the consultation, the Panel 
expressed general support for area scrutiny committees operating on 
a district basis, especially given the need to scrutinise the Local Area 
Agreement and the Local Strategic Partnership and their effect on 
Huntingdonshire. Members went on to emphasise that it was 
councillors rather than officers whom the public should hold to 
account. It was, however, suggested that, if officers were to be held to 
account, this should apply only to officers of other bodies with which 
the Council was in partnership. 



 
With regard to the general aim of the measures referred to in the 
consultation document, which was to increase public interest in 
overview and scrutiny, the Panel suggested that the relevant area of 
the Council’s website should be updated on a regular basis on the 
Panel’s progress. Finally, it was observed that, should this aim be 
achieved, there would be resource implications for the way overview 
and scrutiny was supported. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the comments outlined above, the suggested 

responses appended to the report now submitted be endorsed 
for submission to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 

 

41. STRATEGIC HEALTH AUTHORITY: STRATEGIC VISION 
DOCUMENT   

 
 The Panel received and noted the content of a report by the Strategic 

Health Authority (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
outlining the Strategic Vision of the National Health Service over the 
next 10 years. 
 

42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of 
actions taken in response to recent discussions and decisions. 
Meetings of the Grant Aid and the Adoption of Roads and Sewers 
Working Groups would be held in the near future. 
 

43. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 87th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


